$ 3,184 $ 7,642 41.7% $ 3,196 $ 7,757 41.2% $ 3,196 $ 7,757 41.2% Total PMI $ 3,156 $ 7,504 42.1% (0.4)   (0.9)   (0.9)

Quarters Ended

September 30,

47
(a)  For the calculation of Adjusted Operating Income and Adjusted Operating Income excluding currency and acquisitions refer to slide 45
(b)  For the calculation of Net Revenues excluding currency and acquisitions refer to slide 43

Quarters Ended September 30,

2019 2018 % Change

Adjusted Operating Income $ 3,184 $ 3,156 0.9%

Net Revenues $ 7,642 $ 7,504 1.8%

Adjusted OI Margin 41.7% 42.1% (0.4)

Adjusted OI Margin attributable to RBH (1.3)

Adjusted OI Margin 41.7% 40.8% 0.9

Currency 0.5

Adjusted OI Margin, excluding Currency 41.2% 40.8% 0.4

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

48

Adjustments for the Impact of RBH, excluding Currency
($ in millions) / (Unaudited)

(a)  For the calculation of Adjusted Operating Income refer to slide 45
(b)  Pro forma

(b)

(b)

(a)

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

49

Reconciliation of Reported Diluted EPS to Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS
(Unaudited)

Reported Diluted EPS $ 1.00 $ 1.41 $ 2.41 $ 1.44 $ 3.85 $ 1.23 $ 5.08 $ 0.87

Asset impairment and exit costs -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.01

Canadian tobacco litigation-related expense -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.09

Loss on deconsolidation of RBH -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0.12

Tax items -   -   -   -   -   0.02   0.02   -

Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.00 $ 1.41 $ 2.41 $ 1.44 $ 3.85 $ 1.25 $ 5.10 $ 1.09
(c)

Net earnings attributable to RBH -
(a)

(0.08)   (0.08)
(a)

(0.09)   (0.18)
(a)

(0.08)   (0.26)
(a)

-
(b)

Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.00 $ 1.33 $ 2.33 $ 1.35 $ 3.67 $ 1.17 $ 4.84

Nine Months

Ended

Sept 30,

20182018

Quarter

 Ended

Mar 31,

Quarter

 Ended

Jun 30,

2018

Six Months

Ended

Jun 30,

2018

Quarter

 Ended

Sept 30,

2018

Quarter

 Ended

Mar 31,

2019

Quarter

 Ended

Dec 31,

2018

Year

Ended

Dec 31,

2018

(a)  Represents the impact of net earnings attributable to RBH from March 22, 2018 through end of period date
(b)  Represents the impact of net earnings attributable to RBH from March 22, 2019 through end of period date
(c)  Includes approximately $0.06 per share of net earnings attributable to RBH from January 1, 2019 through March 21, 2019